applicable Codes. These matters are described and assessed in this report.  

This is a discretionary application under the Planning Scheme. Council gave notice of the 
Proposal for public comment as required by the Act. During the notification period one 
hundred and eighteen (118) representations were received (including the two (2) late 
representations). 

This report assesses the Proposal against the relevant provisions of the Act and the 
Planning Scheme. The assessment concludes with a recommendation that Council grant a

[...]

Council has the discretion to grant a permit for the Proposal with or without conditions, or 
refuse to grant a permit. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS 
The application was advertised from Monday 17th November until Monday 1st 
December 2025. During this time, one hundred and eighteen (118) representations 
were received, including two (2) late representations.  

Representations received include; 

 Forty five (43) written representations; 

 Two (2) late representations (Late Representation 1 & 2 in the attachments); 

 A joint statement from sixteen (16) organisations (Representation 6 in the